

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD ARMSTRONG, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

EXCEPTIONAL CHILD CENTER, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, THE NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, THE MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, AND THE LAWYERS'
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Sherrilyn Ifill
Janai S. Nelson
Christina A. Swarns
Jin Hee Lee
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006

Nina Perales
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL
FUND, INC.
110 Broadway, Suite 300
San Antonio, TX 78205

Steven R. Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Omar C. Jadwat
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
sshapiro@aclu.org
Jon Greenbaum
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1401 New York Avenue, NW,
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE JUDICIARY’S LONGSTANDING AUTHORITY TO ENFORCE THE CONSTITUTION THROUGH DIRECT ACTIONS HAS BEEN PARTICULARLY CRITICAL FOR CIVIL RIGHTS AND CIVIL LIBERTIES.....	5
A. Civil Rights Claims Have Long Been Enforceable Through Direct Actions.....	6
B. Constitutional Claims Outside The Civil Rights Context Have Also Long Been Enforceable Through Direct Actions.....	12
C. The Supremacy Clause As Well May Be Enforced Through Direct Equitable Actions.....	16
II. PRECLUDING DIRECT RIGHTS OF ACTION UNDER THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE WILL HAVE BROAD AND HARMFUL CONSEQUENCES FOR MAINTAINING THE SUPREMACY OF FEDERAL LAW.....	25
A. Racial and Ethnic Minorities, Immigrants, Persons With Disabilities, And Low-Income Individuals Continue To Depend On Direct Actions Under The Supremacy Clause To Challenge Invalid State And Local Laws.	25

B. Precluding Rights Of Action Under The Supremacy Clause Would Undermine Important Federal Interests.	29
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 114 U.S. 311 (1884)	13
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978)	14
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013)	17, 21
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	17
<i>Arkansas Dep't of Health & Human Servs. v.</i> <i>Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006)	16, 17, 32
<i>Asakura v. City of Seattle</i> , 265 U.S. 332 (1924)	17
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	11
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau</i> <i>of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	11
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	3, 7, 9
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	6, 15
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	8
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	31
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	11

<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011)	26, 32
<i>Chambers v. Florida</i> , 309 U.S. 227 (1940)	7
<i>Chicago Burlington & Quincy R.R. Co. v. City of Chi.</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	13
<i>Comacho v. Tex. Workforce Comm’n</i> , 408 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	11
<i>Crosby v. City of Gastonia</i> , 635 F.3d 634, 640-641 (4th Cir.) (noting issue), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 112 (2011).....	14
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	18, 20, 22
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991)	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Carter</i> , 409 U.S. 418 (1973)	7
<i>Douglas v. Independent Living Center of S. Cal.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012)	19
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	14, 15, 16
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	17
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997)	18

<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	15
<i>Georgia Latino Alliance for Human Rights v. Deal</i> , 691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989)	18, 19
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	15
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915)	9
<i>Hays v. Port of Seattle</i> , 251 U.S. 233 (1920)	13
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	17, 22
<i>Kemp v. Chicago Housing Authority</i> , No. 10-cv-3347 (N.D. Ill. July 21, 2010)	27
<i>Lankford v. Sherman</i> , 451 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wilson</i> , 997 F. Supp. 1244 (C.D. Cal. 1997).....	27
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	18
<i>Lozano v. City of Hazleton</i> , 724 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1491 (Mar. 3, 2014).....	27, 32
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) (1803).....	5, 6

<i>McLaurin v. Okla. State Regents for Higher Educ.</i> , 339 U.S. 637 (1950)	8
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	7
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	15
<i>Osborn v. Bank of United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) (1824)	13, 16
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	23
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of America v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	16, 18, 21, 30
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	3, 10
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	15
<i>Raich v. Truax</i> , 219 F. 273 (D. Ariz. 1915).....	12
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	17
<i>Scott v. Donald</i> , 165 U.S. 107 (1897)	13
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	18
<i>Soc'y of Sisters v. Pierce</i> , 296 F. 928 (D. Or. 1924)	10
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	15

<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	15
<i>Terrace v. Thompson</i> , 263 U.S. 197 (1923)	10
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	3, 9
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982)	21, 22
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915)	3, 9, 12
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 11-cv-02746 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 1, 2011), <i>preliminary injunction aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2022 (2013).....	20
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 10-cv-01413 (D. Ariz. July 6, 2010), <i>preliminary injunction aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	20
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	18
<i>United States v. South Carolina</i> , 720 F.3d 518 (2012)	27
<i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1876 (Apr. 21, 2014)	26
<i>Vicksburg Waterworks Co. v. Mayor & Aldermen of Vicksburg</i> , 185 U.S. 65 (1902).....	13
<i>Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch</i> , 726 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1491 (Mar. 3, 2014).....	27

<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	6
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	15

STATUTES

U.S. Const.

Art. I, § 8, cl. 1 (Spending Clause).....	<i>passim</i>
Art. I, § 10 (Contracts Clause).....	<i>passim</i>
Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause).....	<i>passim</i>
Art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause).....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. V	7
Amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XV.....	9, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
Act of Dec. 29, 1979, Pub. L. No. 96-170, § 1, 93 Stat. 1284.....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bradford C. Mank, <i>Suing Under § 1983: The Future After Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 39 Hous. L. Rev. 1417 (2003).....	30
David Sloss, <i>Constitutional Remedies for Statutory Actions</i> , 89 Iowa L. Rev. 355, 406 (2004)	23, 32
Federalist No. 33 (Hamilton)	16
Federalist No. 78 (Hamilton)	6

Harry A. Blackmun, <i>Section 1983 and Federal Protection of Individual Rights—Will the Statute Remain Alive or Fade Away?</i> , 60 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1 (1985)	8
<i>Hart & Wechsler’s The Federal Courts & The Federal System</i> (Fallon et al. eds., 6th ed. 2009)	18
Jane Perkins, <i>Medicaid: Past Successes and Future Challenges</i> , 12 Health Matrix 7 (2002).....	30
Lisa E. Key, <i>Private Enforcement of Federal Funding Conditions Under § 1983: The Supreme Court’s Failure to Adhere to the Doctrine of Separation of Powers</i> , 29 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 283 (1996)	30
Marsha S. Berzon, <i>Securing Fragile Foundations: Affirmative Constitutional Adjudication in Federal Courts</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 681 (2009).....	8
Matthew C. Stephenson, <i>Public Regulation of Private Enforcement: The Case for Expanding the Role of Administrative Agencies</i> , 91 Va. L. Rev. 93 (2005)	32
Roderick M. Hills, <i>Dissecting the State: The Use of Federal Law to Free State and Local Officials from State Legislatures’ Control</i> , 97 Mich. L. Rev. 1201 (1999)	31
Rodney A. Smolla, <i>Federal Civil Rights Acts § 14:2</i> (3d ed. 2011).....	9
Susan Bandes, <i>Reinventing Bivens: The Self-Executing Constitution</i> , 68 S. Cal. L. Rev. 289 (1995)	8
